
1 

 

UTTAR  PRADESH  POLICE  RADIO  HEADQUARTER  MAHANAGAR LUCKNOW - 226006 
 

No. : A-305/2021        Date:-D e c e m b e r    , 2 0 2 1  
 
 

Re-eAuction Notice No :- A-305/2021 

 
The auction sale notice is published for intending bidders who intend to participate in              

Re-eauction for the sale of Scrap Material belonging to this office in the State of Uttar Pradesh, the 

details of notice are as under :- 

1. Scrap Material belonging to this office at U P Police Radio Headquarter, Mahanagar Lucknow within the 

jurisdiction of  Lucknow District are to be sold through e-auction.The details of material kept for e-

auction is available on website www.eauction.gov.in 

2. The bidder who wants to participate in the e-auction process has to enroll their names online through 

the website www.eauction.gov.in The bidder has to upload the scan copy of duly filled form along with 

required documents and should remit the EMD amount & auction fee in the form of Demand Draft to 

office for enrolment procedure. 

3. After scrutiny of documents submitted by intending bidder and if the documents are found correct the 

bidder will be declared qualified to participate in e-auction process. Only qualified bidder can participate 

in e-auction process. 

4. The intending bidder can apply for registration online by visiting the website www.eauction.gov.in during 
the period 08/12/2021 to 22 /12/2021. 

5. For additional information regarding e-auction please visit the website :  www.eauction.gov.in 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 (Sunita Sharma) 

DIG (Police Telecom)Technical 

U P Police Radio Headquarter 

 

 
 

 
 

 

http://www.eauction.gov.in/
http://www.eauction.gov.in/
http://www.eauction.gov.in/


2 

 

SR.No. 2 
 

UTTAR PRADESH POLICE RADIO HEADQUARTER MAHANAGAR LUCKNOW -226006 
 

NOTICE INVITING Re-eAUCTION 
 

The undersigned on behalf of the Uttar Pradesh Police Radio Headquarter invites bids for re-
auction of Scrap Material described in table through e-Auction from eligible bidders. 

 

(A) The bid shall be submitted online in the website http://eauction.gov.in. The bidder’s should have Necessary 

portal enrolment with their own Digital Signature Certificate. 

Lot

No. 
Description of Material Category Auction Start 

Value (Rs.) 

Incremental        

Value (Rs.) 

e- Auction 

fee 

(Rs.) 

Earnest 

Money 

Deposit 

(Rs.) 

Bid 

Validity 

Period 

 

1 

 

VHF/HF Sets, Power 
Supply & their Access., 
Handheld Charger, Polnet 
MART Equipment, H/Duty 
Battery Tunger Charger, 
Co-axial cable, Measuring 
Equipments, Tool Kit, 
Multimeter, Computer, 
Laptop & Printers, PA 
System, Aerial Installation 
Access., CCTV 
Equipment, Tape 
Recorder, Voltage 
Stablizer, Lattic mast GI 
Pipe, Alluminium Mast, 
SMPS power Supply, 
Steel TFC Box, Window 
AC, Plastic, Wooden & 
Steel Furniture, Ceiling 
Fan etc 

 
Scrap/ 

Disposables 

 
54,30,000 

 
10,000 

 
500 

 
5,00,000 

 
180 
days 

 

(B) Critical Dates of e-Auction :- DD/MM/YYYY Hrs/Min 

1.Publish Date : 08.12.2021 1000 Hrs 

2.Document Submission/ Payment Start Date : 08.12.2021 1100 Hrs 

3.Document Submission/ Payment End Date : 22.12.2021 1700 Hrs 

4.Document/Payment Approval Start Date : 28.12.2021 1000 Hrs 

5.Document/Payment Approval End Date : 28.12.2021 1700 Hrs 

6. Auction Start Date : 29.12.2021 1100 Hrs 

7. Auction End Date : 29.12.2021 1700 Hrs 
 

 
Notes :- Amendments in the dates above if any will be displayed online only. 

 

(C) Details of the documents to be uploaded and terms & condition are given in the Auction Documents 
file in this e-Auction. 

 
 

http://eauction.gov.in/


3 

 

SR.NO.3 
  

LOT DETAILS 
 
1) Organization OFFICE  :  UTTAR PRADESH POLICE TELECOM HEADQUARTERS, 

LUCKNOW, UP  
 
2) Nodal  Officer  : DIG (POLICE TELECOM) TECHNICAL 

 
       Sub Nodal-Officer   : NA 
 

3) Division   : U P POLICE TELECOM 
 
4)  Lot No.   : SINGLE LOT    
 

 
Sl 
No LOT No. Description Category Location 

 

1 

 

1 

VHF/HF Sets, Power Supply & 

their Access., Handheld 

Charger, Polnet MART 

Equipment, H/Duty Battery 

Tunger Charger, Co-axial 

cable, Measuring Equipments, 

Tool Kit, Multimeter, Computer, 

Laptop & Printers, PA System, 

Aerial Installation Access., 

CCTV Equipment, Tape 

Recorder, Voltage Stablizer, 

Lattic mast GI Pipe, Alluminium 

Mast, SMPS power Supply, 

Steel TFC Box, Window AC, 

Plastic, Wooden & Steel 

Furniture, Ceiling Fan etc 

Scrap/ 

Disposables 

U.P. Police Radio 

Headquarters, Lucknow 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



4 

 

SR.N0.4 

 

GOVERNMENT E-AUCTION SYSTEM 

AUCTION INPUT FORM 

(A) Basic Details.  

1.  Auction Title   : Sale of Scrap Material. 

2. Description : Sale of Scrap Material belonging to Uttar Pradesh Police Radio    

  Headquarter within the jurisdiction of Lucknow city. 

3.   Details   : As per sheet Sr.N0.3 " Lot Details" 

4.  Type    : Forward 

5.  Mask Auctioneer Name : Yes 

6. Product Category   :  Scrap/Disposables  

       (Select from list) 

7.  Product Subcategory : Not Applicable 

8.  Inviting Officer:       : Additional Director General of Police, Telecom 

9.  Inviting Officer:      : Uttar Pradesh Police Radio Headquarter,  

     Address            Mahanagar, Lucknow -226006.  

    

Fee Details  

1.Starting price  :  As per Lot. 

2. Auction  fee   :  As per Sheet Sr.No.2 "Notice Inviting E-Auction " 

3. Auction fee Required :  Yes 

4.Fee payable to : By Demand Draft in the name of IGP/Director, Radio     

Communication, UP Lkw 

5. Fee payble at   :  Lucknow 

6. EMD Required  : Yes 

7. EMD Amount   :  As per sheet Sr. No.2 "Notice Inviting E-Auction " 

 

8. EMD Exemption  :  No. 
    Allowed 

9. EMD payable to  : By Demand Draft in the name of IGP/Director, Radio 

Communication, UP Lkw , Lucknow 

10. EMD payable at :  Lucknow 

11. Payment Mode  : Offline 

 

12.Offline instruments :  Demand Draft in the name of IGP/Director, Radio Communication,       

   UP Lkw , Lucknow 



5 

 

 

SR. No. 5 
 

LIST OF THE DOCUMENTS TO BE UPLOADED 

 

a) Details of bidder as per Proforma No. 1. 
 

b) Auction Fee :- As per Sheet Sr. No.2.(NIA) column no. 7 in form of Demand Draft of any 

Nationalized/Scheduled Bank drawn in the name of IGP/Director, Radio Communication, 

UP Lkw payable at Lucknow. 
 

c) EMD Amount (Refundable) :- As per Sheet Sr. No. 2. (NIA) column no.8 as mentioned for 

single lot, In the form of Demand Draft of any Nationalized/Scheduled Bank drawn in the 

name of IGP/Director, Radio Communication, UP Lkw payable at Lucknow.  

d) Auction Fee :-  Rs. 500/= non-refundable in the form of Demand draft. 

e) Attested photo copy of PAN card of bidder. 

f) GST Registration Certificate. 

g) Shop Act OR Company Registration Certificate, (if any) 

h) Previous experience of the participation and Award of contract for e-auction, (minimum 03 

years) 

i) Declaration of the bidder as per Proforma No. II.  

j) Turn over :- Certified copies of last 03 year turn over or Audited Balance sheet. 

Note:- All above documents are required to be uploaded on the system duly scanned and having 

dated signature of authority, However Original Demand Draft towards the E-auction fee 

and original Demand Draft for EMD should be submitted to the office of the 

IGP/Director, Radio Communication, UP Lkw before or up to date 22-12-2021 Before 

1700 Hrs during working office hours.  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 



6 

 

 

 

(B) Critical Dates of e-Auction :-                  DD/MM/YYYY              Hrs/Min 

 

1.Publish Date :                       08.12.2021    1000 Hrs 

 

2.Docuument Submission/Payment Start Date :  08.12.2021    1100 Hrs 

 

3. Document Submission/Payment End Date :  22.12.2021  1700 Hrs 

 

4. Document /Payment Approval Start Date :   28.12.2021  1000 Hrs 

 

5. Document /Payment Approval End Date :      28.12.2021  1700 Hrs 

 

6. Auction Start Date :     29.12.2021  1100 Hrs 

 

7. Auction End Date :     29.12.2021  1700 Hrs 
 

(D) Auction Documents:- 
 

 Uploading Auction Documents : Only pdf, jpg, xls & rar files allowed. 
 

Sr.No. File Name Description Type Size (KB) 

1 Notice Press e-auction notice in English PDF  

2 NIA e-auction notice in details PDF  

3 LOT Details of list PDF  

4 Photo Photographs of Lot PDF  

5 Documents List of documents to be uploaded PDF  

6 T&C Terms & Conditions PDF  

7(a&b) Performa Performa I & II PDF  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



7 

 

Sr No.6 

Terms & Conditions 

A. Technical 

1. The material put for re-eauction shall be disposed off in ''AS IS WHERE IS'' basis. No complaints 

whatsoever will be entertained after the bid is made and it will be Expression Understood that the 

auction purchaser has fully satisfied himself regarding the Quality, Quantity and Condition of the 

available material before bidding. 
 

2. Bidders can inspect the Auction material/Goods physically at U P Police Radio Headquarters, 

Mahanagar, Lucknow from 08.12.2021 to 22.12.2021, only after taking prior appointment on mobile 

no. : 9454402626. Those willing to examine the material./Goods will carry original Aadhaar Card & 

PAN card and will deposit entry fee of Rs. 500=00 (Non-refundable).  
 

3. Entry for bidders will be from Gate no. 4 of Training School, U P Police Radio Headquarters, Lucknow 

between 1100 to 1300 hrs and 1500 to 1700 hrs. 
 

4. Department may ask the successful auction purchaser to produce the original documents for 

verification. 
 

5. The bidder exempted from payment of EMD (As per U P Govt.) will get exemption. 
 

6. ACCEPTANCE OF BID IN E- AUCTION: 

ADG (Telecom) UP reserves the right to reject/cancel the bid at any stage. The acceptance of highest 

bid in e-auction shall be intimated to the bidder by letter. Such information shall be deemed to be an 

intimation of ''Acceptance of Contract of e-auction (AOC).'' The bidder whose offer is accepted shall 

have to complete the contract of e-auction from 15 days from the date being notified to do so and shall 

abide by all the rules and regulations and special conditions given in  SrNo.6 Terms & Conditions (i.e. 

A to D). 

7. VALIDITY: The offer shall remain valid for a period 180 (One Hundred and eighty only) days from 

the date of opening e-auction. 
 

8. EMD  - Rs. 5,00,000=00 (Rs. Five Lakhs) - Refundable 

Auction Fee - Rs. 500=00 (Rs. Five Hundred)     - Non-Refundable 
 

B. Taxes: 
 

1. GST/ Income Tax will be applicable as per Govt. Rules. 

2. All Taxes (if applicable) will be borne by the successful auction purchaser.  

3. Successful auction purchaser will have to make payment of Taxes in favour of IGP/Director, Radio 

Communication U.P LKW through Demand Draft. 

4. On demand of successful auction purchaser, Tax certificate will be issued by the department. 

5. Higher Bid is net value of sale material, it does not include any taxes. 
 

C. Payment Terms: 

1.   On completion of bid and issue of ''Acceptance H1 Bid value by the department'' the bidder shall deposit 

to Govt. 25% of the amount, by Demand Draft of bid value with in 05 (Five) days (from the date of 

display of letter of AOC on website) to the IGP/Director, Radio Communication, UP Lkw. Successful 

Auction Purchaser will remit the balance 75% amount by Demand draft of highest bid within a period 

of 15 (Fifteen) days from the date of display of letter of AOC on Website. The bidder should ensure that 

he pay the balance due in time and lift the material with in stipulated period, thereafter. If successful 

auction purchaser fails to deposit initial 25% amount his EMD will be forfeited and further he will be 

disqualified for participation in further e-auction of Uttar Pradesh Police Radio Headquarter, Lucknow. 

2.   The successful Auction purchaser must pay the balance 75%  of the bid value with in 15 (Fifteen) days 

from the date of display of letter of AOC on website in form of Demand Draft(In name of IGP/Director, 

Radio Communication, UP Lkw) deposit with in prescribed time limit in Uttar Pradesh Police Radio 

Headquarter, Mahanagar, Lucknow. In case of Failure to pay the balance 75% amount within the 

stipulated time period, an interest of 18 % will be charged (to be calculated on the daily basis)on the 

balance amount till maximum 30(Thirty) days. If further failure to pay the amount within extended 45 



8 

 

days, the 25% amount along with EMD specified above will stand forfeited & the AOC will be treated 

as cancelled. 

3.   Further if the highest bidder fails to deposit the bid amount, his EMD will be forfeited and then lot will 

be offered to second highest bidder at the rate of H1 bid amount if he disagrees to pay at the rate of H1 

bid amount. The lot will be re auctioned. 

4.  The material should be lifted by the successful Auction Purchaser from the location of the concerned 

material within 30 days after making the balance payment of 75% sale value. In case of failure to lift 

the material within the above stipulated period, penalty of 1% of the accepted bid value per day will be 

charged towards ground rent by ADG (Telecom) UP. Successful Bidder has to lift the Auctioned 

material as early as possible. Department will not be responsible for any theft or damage to material 

after said period. 

5.   If the Auction material is not removed within 45 days from the date of AOC, the competent Authority 

will reserve the right to cancel the auction in which case the bid amount will stand forfeited.  

6.   All payment in e- auction process should be made only by Demand Draft in the name of IGP/Director, 

Radio Communication, UP LKW payable at Lucknow. 

D. General: 

1.   Bidders will have to make one time enrolment on e-auction site www.e-auction.gov.in 

2.   For enrolment on the website bidders have to register their Digital Signature Certificate. 

3.   Bidders shall upload scanned copies of personal details, technical document along with declaration in 

schedule time on specified sitewww.e-auction.gov.in 

4.   The bidders have to submit the auction document online well in advance before prescribed time. 

5.  Any change in auction schedule or auction term & condition will be available online on e-auction 

website. Bidder has to provide e-mail Id and mobile no. for communication. All communication will be 

through the electronic media. Department will not be responsible for ignorance of bidder to any updates 

in website and communication provided vide email. 

6.  The bid document should be free from virus & if the document could not be opened due to virus during 

auction opening the bidder enrolment/bid will liable to be rejected. 

7.  After e-valuation of Bidder document, only approved bidder will be allowed to participate in live e-

auction process.  

8.  Bidder should login the website will in advance for bid, so that he submit the bid in time i.e. on or before 

the bid submission in end time. The bidder shall be responsible for any delay due to other issues 

whatever it may be. 

9.   The e-auction shall be open on 29.12.2021 time 1100 Hrs to 1700 Hrs only. 

10. Department will not be responsible for any kind of failure of network & Computer from Bidder side.  

11. If any bid is received during the last 05 minute before schedule close of e-auction from any source,  

close time will be automatically extended by 10 minutes from the time of last bid, in order to give all 

the bidder equal chance to revise their bid. Bidding will close for a particular source either at the 

scheduled close time or till the period of 05 minutes in which no bid is recorded from the source, 

whichever happen late. 

12. The auctionable material shall be dispose off in "AS IS WHERE IS" basis. It is expressly understood 

that the bidder has fully satisfied himself regarding the quality, quantity & condition of auctionable 

material before bidding. The disposable materials are normally kept in the yard, in open space & at the 

respective Locations. ADG (Telecom) UP will not be responsible for any damage/deterioration of 

material. The number quantity is tonnage & nature of material given are only indicative and the material 

will be sold without any regard or consideration to this number/tonnage of material and no warranty 

shall be implied. It is presumed that the bidder is fully aware of lot put to auction and no complaint 

whatsoever will be entertained after the bid is made.  

13. Auctionable material laying "AS WHERE IS" basis will have to be lifted by bidder at his own cost. 

14. The bid shall remain valid for a period of 180 (One Hundred and Eighty only) days from the opening 

date of e-auction. 

15. Any change in auction notice or its cancellation is unquestionable.  

16. Conditional auction will not be accepted. 

17. Bidder/Firm bidding less value than of reserve price is not acceptable.  



9 

 

18. The ADG (Telecom) UP reserves the right to demand copy of any other documents/license/Certificate 

issued by Government authority in favour of bidder if required. 

19. The bidder who fails to submit the original Demand Draft and original E.M.D in due date will not be 

considered for Evaluation. Further any delay on part of post office or if any will not be considered. 

20. Successful auction purchaser's offer will be finalized only after Approval from Government of Uttar 

Pradesh. 

21. In case, Successful auction purchaser's offer (H1) is rejected by the State Government, amount of 25% 

amount of Bid value submitted by the Successful auction purchaser will be returned. (No interest will 

be payable). No representation will be entertained in this regard and bid will be cancelled in this 

situation.  

22. The ADG (Telecom) UP reserve the right to cancel e-auction and its proceedings at any point of 

time/stage. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 (Sunita Sharma) 

DIG (Police Telecom)Technical 

U P Police Radio Headquarter 

 
 

 

 



10 

 

 

SR. No. 7(a) 

Proforma No. I 
 

DETAILS OF BIDDER 

 

1- Individual / Bidder Details:  
 

a) Individual /Bidder Details: 

b) Address:- 

c) Bidder's Establishment Year:- 

d) Individual/Company Nature of Business:- 

e) PAN / TAN No. 

f) GST No.:- 

g) Bidder's Legal Status:- i.e Private/Proprietary etc: 

h) Bidder's Turnover during last three financial year:  i) 2018-2019 Rs........................................... 

ii) 2019-2020 Rs.......................................... 

iii) 2020-2021 Rs......................................... 

i) Bidder's Website Address:- 

j) Details of Bidder's No. of branches 

Along with address:- 
 

2- Bank Details of the Bidder 
 

a) Principal Bank Name:- 

b) Principal Bank Address:- 

3. Contact Details: 

a) Title: (Name of the person to whom power of attorney is given in case of Private Limited Firm) if any: 

b) Bidder Name:- 

c) Designation:- 

d) Contact E-mail ID:- 

e) Phone No. 

f) Fax No. 

g) Mobile No. 
 

4. Any other Information bidder want to submit:- 

 

Place: 

Date:          

 

 

Name & Signature of bidder 

with Stamp 

 

 

 

 

  



11 

 

 

SR.N0. 7(a) 

Proforma N0.II 

DECCLARATION OF BIDDERS 

 

I/We hereby declare that I/We have made myself/ourselves thoroughly conversant & accept 

with term & condition of the e-auction for sale of Scrap Material belonging to Uttar Pradesh Police 

Radio Headquarter, Mahanagar, Lucknow. 

I/We have actually seen the total lot offered in e-auction and I/We are fully satisfied with the 

Quality, Quantity & Condition of available material kept for e- auction sale before bidding. 

I hereby further declare that my/our bid is unconditional in any manner or whatsoever in 

nature. 

Place  

Date               

Name & Signature of 

bidder with stamp 

                                                                

 

 

 

 

  

 


